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paise, Does it mean that the industrial worker is at a loss of about 40 paise while .purchasing one rupee value of goods? The second thing, Sir, is about the ASSOCHAM observations and study to which the Minister has said that the Other things remaimiag equal, rupce value of import denominated in foreign currencies raised by the amount of depreciation, etc. It amounts to say that the ASSOCHAM study, etc. pointed out that because of the fall of value in rupee, capital cost of industry is increasing, And thay is why the benefit which ocught 'to ‘have gome for: exports seems to Be not going, and the jmport bill is raising in hard . currency. So, what ac~
tion are they taking on inflation front, on the industrial front? Without giving, Sir, stanza from the: Gyaneswar that
g viiag gfa:, a9 weg framar:” give some concrete proposal for this.
PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Sir, in fact, probably my mistake is that I have talked in terms of concrete figures and facts and not given any sermon at all There are two aspects of the question, He said that.... .
SHRI A, G. KULKARNI: I am not going to pick up 5 quarrel” with you on this,

MR. CHAIRMAN: That you can do in Pune. »

PROF., MADHU DANDAVATE:
Even if you pick up, I would not pick up, - .

Sir, coming to the hard realitieg of the answer to part (a) of the question, he has very rightly said that the value was 16.2 paise in March, 1989, and
16.4 paige in March, 1988.. It-: does
meapn that the. valye of the rupee has declined to thay extent, Therefore, as far ag the consumers and the industrial " workers are concerned, there will be pressure. Here, incidentally, 1 would like to_clarify .one thing; Many Members have been asking abouy that figure.
Earlier, the value of the rupee dwindled down to 25 paise, 19 paise, 17 paise, etc. But I would like to clarify here that, at that time, the base was suppos-
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€d to be 1960, 100 in 1960, If you
calculate on that basis, the value today is 11.5 paise, But the values, namely,
60.2 paise. in March, 1983 and 654
paigse in March, 1988, are.only in relation to the year 1982.

I fully agree with the hon. Member that as g -result of the decling in the value of the rupee, the cost of produc-.
tion in indus‘ry has gone up. - The cost of prouction has definitely gone up and this has also affected the entire industrial devlopment., We have tg take cognisang of that. )

~

As far as the imports are concerved, it is a fact that if all the factors are equal, whatever -is the --decline in the value of the currency gets reflected in the cost of imports. But as far inflation is concerned,’ I would like to remind the hon, Member that generally, inflation does not grow in the same proportion for the very simple reason that with the help of certain internal devices certain commodity
prices can be controlled and to that extent, inflatioy is controlled. For ing-
tance, subsidies are given. Budgetary provisions are made. Therefore, while the cost of imports increases in, the same proportion as the value of the rupee declines, . inflation rate does 1ot 8o up in the same proportion blecauge of certain inbuilt factors, But whatever is the impact created by the decling in the value of the rupee due to various factors which are already mentioned, we wil] try to our best 10 see that the situation improves, (Ixterruptions).

MR, CHAIRMAN: Question No. 63.
Protest against the implementation of
- Narmada Valley Project

* *63, SHRI GURUDAS DAS

“ GUPTA.
SHRI CHATURANAN
MISHRA:+

Will the . Minister of WATER RE- -
SOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware

- of the massive protest against the im-

1The question was actually asked om .
the floor of the House by Shri Chaturanan _Mis];ra. P .
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plementation of thy Naromada Valley
Profect! and

™

(b) if so, what arb the details thereof and what is Government’s re:;\ction thereto? -

-
»

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISIRY OF WATER RESOURCES
(SHRI MANOBHAI KOTADIA): (a) and (b) There have been some protests against the comstruction of the Sardar Sarovar Project and the Narmady Sagar

Project, ‘doubting their economic viability and expressing concern about the environmental aspects of the projects in general and particularly about the dis-
placemet of population and the sub-
* mergence Of the forest areas involved, These issues have already been gone fnto before approving the projects. Im addition, the sub-groups of the Narmada

Control Authority—one headed by the Union $ecretary (Environment and Forests) and other by the Union Secretary (Welfars) have been entrusted with the task of ensuring the implémentation of the appropriate measures in regard to tha environmental safeguards including compensatory afforestation and _satisfactory , resettiement of the oustees.

F
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Sir, we have taken various steps so far ag rehabilitation is concerned, 1126
- families of QGujarat are allottad 2275 hectares of agricultural land. Rs. 2.96 crores have already been paid as ex-gratia for purchase of land. 832 families are provided residemtial plots, 14 rehabilitation sites are developed. 12 re-
hatilitation sites are electrified, 1515 families are paid subsistence allowance of Rs. 50.35 lakh, 669 familie are paid settlement grant of Rs, 8.80 lakhs. 179 families of Maharashira have been allot. ted residential and gricultural plot of 2 hectares each. In Gujarat rehabilitation site for Settling other 80 families is under progress,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please cut it shorf if it is a long statement

SHRI RAOOF VALIULLAH: Kindly ask him to lay it on the TalgIe.

SHRI MANOBHAI KOTADIA. It i§ quite short. Only two points,

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: The answer itself was so lomg,

= garfa: S wE § g f )

SHRI RAOOF VALIULLAH: Ultimately your Government will be laid on the Table.

_stmgumAfat : Vowaw @
g feear o, SUF SA@ oY v
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SHRI MANQBHAI KOTADIA:
that I will need notice.

For

SHRI 8. B. CHAVAN: S8ir, the hon.
Minister has said that the kind of houses in which the submerged people are living toduy....

SHR1 ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEH:
He did not say that.

SHR] S. B, CHAVAN: He did say that. TLet him say that he did not say
80. , Vajpayeeji, do mot try to protect him.ltmhaaiaidso.douitmgan
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that the Government concerned will not follow any standardised or ymiform practice of providing the basic necessities of life Will the hon. Minister be in a position to say as to whether they have any policy in this matter?

N qyArd wifear : w9 aF Y
o ®R & Sed v o wﬁ
w8} faee arer & )

W geodio AN ¢ TR AAST

fr Al ¥ wQE Tm AN W

CURGUl amﬁzﬁa?mam a‘rfi':rq \
(amtm)

SEGLEI RS T Sl A
v ognm 7

SHRI. VITHALBHAI M, PATEL:
May 1 know the hon. Minister whether lhe is aware that crores of rupees have already been spent on the Narmada Sagar Project and Saurashtra region, from where the Minister is coming, is suﬁer—
ing from acute shortage of drinking water, In the last three wegrs, *wgter had to be supplied to Saurashtra by "FditE through hundreds of tankers. Looking to this situation, I would like to know whether you will see to it that the height of the dam is “ontinued ag it is today,

I would also like to know whether it ig a facy that the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh has written g letter to Baba Amte that the dam height will not be reduced and the ecological balance is not going to be disturbed,

I.would also like to know whether it is a fact that Shri V. P. Singh bhad denied in Gujarat that he would review the Narmada Sagar dam or its height would be reduced, He has denied that.
Do you agree?

SHRI MANOBHAI KOTADIA: The hon. Member his asked three or four questions. First of all, I endorse his remark that our hon. Prime Minister had categoically stated ip Gujarat that this project is to go on, The Government sticks to its word and it has to be completed.
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Secondly, we have mot received any written statement or memoranduy, from the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh up till pow.

SHKI VITHALBHAI M, PATEL; He bas written , lette,> to Baba Amte, Do you know this?

SHRI MANOBHAI KOTADIA: A
year or so before, the then Chief Minigter of Madhys Pradesh Shri Arjun Singh,-had written a letter to Baba Amte that there is no scope for reducing the height of the- Narmada Sagar dam and there cammot be any altermation ip the present programme.

Sir, Y fully agree with the feelings of hon. Members thay Saurashtra _ and Gujarat are facing acute scarcity of water—and that is why the people of Gujarat are very much interested in seeing that this project must be completed as carly as possible and Government will see to it.

st vort sotaser : qumafa off, Wi s a1 weft gy &, ww S v f oA
g s frenE g, =9 gd
T MGl iz heTAT ST fil ST |
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fafreed ®, wameedl ST HFaR T @
S Ay fF SR O ar
=% {AR gramwad & fraguwgm,
FfF o MR A S A amd Ffade
¥ g wafecr 7t off ¥ gRgE@ § o}
ag FET AT, 99 QUEI-THAT S+ FT -
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SHRI MANOBHAI KOTADIA: Sir,
I fully agree with the hon, Member that the World Bank hag already cleared and we have started getting assistance

"for Srdar Sarovar Project from the

World Bank. So far as Narmada Sagar Project is congerned, it is still under considertion and Wwe hope that we will get it, -

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARA-
JAN: What about the Environment Minister's stand? “

g ader @A wE,

& 7g e e g % S o e
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st wgwrd wvfyan < 3w fog @
7 1

SHRI SURESH KALMADI. I would like to have a Half-an-Hour Digcussion on thig question,

=t garafa : SgR fAT = §
Qaa qartas T FH |

Failure of nationalised hinks in implementing designated services approach concept of RBI

*64. SHRI ARANGIL SREEDHA-
RAN: Wil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the failure of nationalised banks to folly implement various programmes re~
quiring finauncia] assistance ag per the concept of the Designated Services Ap-
proash;

(b) whether one of the main reasons therefor was the failure of nationalised banks to allot 3 manageable group of villages to rural branches by opening new branches for which licences were granted during 1988-89 and 1989-90
keeping in view the requirements under the scheme; and

(¢) if so, what steps Reserve Bank of India proposes to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(PROT. 21 ADHY DANDAVATE): (o) tg
(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Hon'ble Member is, perhaps, referring to the Service Arey Approach to rural lending by the banks. The above scheme has been put in operation from 1st April, 1989, It is toa early to arrive at any conclusion over the funetioning’ of the same.

The Reserve Bank of ‘India has report.

ed that in the country as a whole, 42,158
Jbranches of commercial banks in rural and semi-urban centres have been allotted the villages under the Service Area Ap-~
sproach. Qf these, only 5823 branches or 14 per cent were a]l?tted more than 28 villages each. To ensure that the villages allocated to the existing branches are manageable, Reserve Bank of India advised the Lead Banks to identify additional centres ang accordingly 1,416 more centres have been allotted to banks for effective implementation of the scyeme.

The progress in opeming of branches at the allptted cemtres is monitored by the Task Force set up at the Regional Offices of the Reserve Bank of India, The State Governments were requesteq to render necessary assistance fo banks in providing basic infra-structura] facilities at the allotted centres. Banks have been advised to wutilise their pending licences at the allotted centres before the end of the financial vear, .

The allotment of centres in urban areas and extension counters are considered sep-
argtely by the RBI, and it will not be desirable to link up the matter of opening of new rural and semi-urban branches with the same.
SHRI ARANGIL SREEDHARAN:

Mr, Chairman, Sir, the statement, I am constraineq to say, is rfther- disappointing because T wanted to know through my question what difficolties have been faced by the banks, nationalised banks to implement the scheme, but the reply says:

“The aboye scheme has been put
m operation from 1st April, 198y It is too early to arrive at any conclusion over the functiuning of the scheme.”

This 1s after eight months, I would hke to know from the Government whether there is any machinary at the lower level and popular participation also ip those machinaries such as a district bank review commitiee, a block review commuitee and other organisations like these to review the functioning of the scheme or it will go the same way as it happened in the past when schemes remained = on paper and were not implemented,

PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE; Sir, if the hon, Member feel that the answer is disappointing, it is becavse the imple-

